TWEETS DONE BY IMAAN MAZARI

Date Tweet Details
Ju’ 25 2025 Imaan Zainap Maz... 0 m g OFFENCE
10:00 AM SemaneHon Section 9,10, 11, 26-A PECA

Are you aware that Sufiyan was one of the
students who participated in the 2023 long
march to Islamabad and was brutally beaten,
arrested and tortured? As per BLA’s own
spokesperson (info available on social
media), Sufiyan joined BLA in 2024.

Dehumanization, alienation and uncalled for
crackdowns/violence are the State’s
standard response to peaceful Baloch voices
who demand engagement/dialogue. The
State itself has created the pathway. The
sooner this is realised, the better.

Would also advise you to read the order
sheets in WP 794/2022, Baloch Students
Commission report submitted in IHC, list of
students disappeared in 2022 alone and
profiles of insurgents released by their
proscribed organisation, so you can better
understand how students were pushed
against a wall in 2022 by the military and
intelligence agencies which resulted in a
rapid increase in recruitment for the BLA.

Let there be no confusion over this: the more
the State targets innocent civilians in
Balochistan, the more intense the
insurgency gets.

There really isn’t all that much to “unpack”
here provided you aren’t parroting the State
narrative.

@ Mehrub Awan € @mehrubawan - Jul 24

Great question: the radicalisation and
recruitment pathway ought to be unpacked
fully as a matter of transparency, no?

And in all honesty, the recruitment cells ...

10:00 AM - Jul 25, 2025 - Views e

This tweet represents one
of the clearest evidentiary
instances of glorification of
terrorism.

By attributing a person’s
decision to join a proscribed
organization (BLA) directly
to alleged State actions and
asserting that “the State
created the pathway”,
Imaan Mazari is legitimizing
the motives and actions of a
terrorist entity.

This is a direct violation of
of PECA

(Glorification of an offence)

Section 9

as the statement praises or
rationalizes terrorist
recruitment.

The tweet also serves as a
recruitment enabling
propaganda, depicting
joining of BLA as a justified
response hence advancing
the

objectives of a
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proscribed organization in
violation of Section 10
(cyber terrorism).

This tweets also falls under
the ambit of fake & false
news covered under section
26A; besides being an
attempt to created panic
and disorder on ethnic

basis.
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15 May 2025 | X Login OFFENCE
8.06 AM Section 9, 10, 26A PECA

@ImaanZHazir

* Imaan Zainab Mazari-Hazir @

The forced disappearance of Ghazi
Amanullah, brother of PTM leader Manzoor
Pashteen, is yet another attack on PTM by
this terrorist State which continues to target
those who engage in dialogue and peaceful
resistance (as well as their family members).

We demand his immediate release and
accountability for this heinous act.
#WherelsGhaziAmanullah
#ReleaseGhaziAmanUllah

@ zubair Shah .. @ @zubairshah. - 14 May
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8:06 am - 15 May 2025 - 221K Views
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e Section 9 is Glorification of

an offence, Section 10 is
Cyber Terrorism & 26A is
Punishment for Fake News
In this tweet, Imaan Mazari
is intentionally engaged in
the dissemination of false
information and advocacy
in favor of the proscribed
organization PTM, coupled
with  unfounded  and
inflammatory accusations
depicting the State as a
terrorist.

The words “is yet another
attack on PTM by this
State”

constitutes cognizable and

terrorist clearly
heinous offences under the
PECA.

The terminology used by
Imaan Mazari is a calculated
attempt to delegitimize the

State’s anti-terrorism

efforts and encourage
hostility against
institutions.
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16 Apr 2025 | X Login OFFENCE
8:11 pm Section 9,10,11,26-A PECA

* Imaan Zainab Mazari-Hazir &

@ImaanZHazir

Dr. Mahrang Baloch remains incarcerated
with the State giving a clear message to
those who engage in peaceful resistance: it
will not be tolerated. Punishing Dr. Mahrang
for consistently choosing to raise her voice
instead of raising arms will only push youth
towards violence in Balochistan.

#ReleaseBYCLeaders

International human rights bodies must take notice

Political dissent is not @ crime

(
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Dr Mahrang Baloch

and all unlawfully detained activists!

#ReleaseBYCLeaders

8:11pm 16 Apr 2025 - 9,581 Views

Q/ Read 21 replies

Section 9 is Glorification of
an offence, Section 10 is
Cyber Terrorism, Section 11
is Hate Speech & 26A is
Punishment for False News
In her tweet made through
verified X handle, Imaan
Mazari is asserting that
lawful arrest of a proscribed
individual, Mahrang Baloch,
would “push youth towards
violence in Balochistan”
which reflects an attempt
to establish a link between
State actions and
radicalization.  This s
glorification under section 9
of PECA.

The statement is intended
to create fear amongst
society & threaten State,

hence amounts to Cyber

Terrorism.
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16 Dec 2024 OFFENCE

7:48 PM ¢ Post Section 9,10, 26-A PECA
Imaan Mazari’s bald

% Imaan Zainab Maz.. & (f o

% @ImaanZHazir

We said “never forget” but acted like nothing
happened. The terrorist who had our
children slaughtered was set free by the
State. The disastrous good taliban v bad
taliban policy continues even today.

We failed this country’s children then & we
continue to fail them even today.

7:48 PM - Dec 16, 2024 - 16.8K Views

QO Wm Qmns [J4 £

X Login Open app
* Imaan Zainab Mazari-Hazir @

\ @ImaanZHazir

1) There was an attack by those the State is
unwilling or unable to fight against. The
unwillingness & inability stems in part from
its false sense of bravado developed as a
result of cracking down on unarmed,
peaceful dissidents.

2) Forcibly disappeared persons are
x.com/Markhor Civil/...

This post is unavailable.

9:42 am - 8 Oct 2024 - 10.7K Views
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CD/ Read 37 replies

accusation that the State is
pursuing a “Good Taliban v
Bad Taliban policy” and
allegedly releasing
terrorists is aimed to erode
public trust in security
institutions.

This rhetoric aligns with
extremist narratives and is
deliberately = made  to
portray the State as

complicit in terrorism.
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8 Oct 2024 OFFENCE
9:42 PM X & xoom D m "|  Section 9,10, 26-A PECA

2) Forcibly disappeared persons are
x.com/Markhor Civil/...

This Post s from a suspended
account, Learn more
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* Imaan Zainah Maz.. @ M 0f

"8 OImaanZHazir

locked up in the State's torture cells, while
BLA operatives evidently remain untouched.
State’s decision to target peaceful women,
students, political leacers has only
increased recruitment for separatist groups.

Stop painting victims of State brutality as
terrorists - the

9:42 AM - Oct 8, 2024 - 2,302 Views

Or s Q05 Q &
* Imaan Zaina.. @ @.-Oct8, 2024 (J

“® innocent people locked up 4 years in
State’s illegal torture cells are victims just
the same as those who lose their ives in
these terrorist attacks. Responsibility to
protect citizens s on State. Stop shifting
blame onto victims of State brutality.

#EndEnforcedDisappearances

Q1 s Qu ik Q&

This tweet forms a coherent
propaganda cluster aimed at
advancing separatist and
anti-state narratives.

By asserting that the State is
“unwilling”  to  combat
terrorists and simultaneously
being involved in Enforced
Disappearances of citizens,
Imaan Mazari is toeing the
language and advancing the
ideology as well as narrative
of proscribed
militant/terrorist groups.

Her attempt to depict the
State as enabling terrorism
and suppressing dissent is
designed to create
widespread insecurity and
feelings  of  persecution
among public at large.

This content meets the
threshold of Section 9,10,26A
of PECA.
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19 Aug 2023 |Noshi Gilani shared video of Imaan OFFENCE
11:58 Mazari speech at PTM gathering Section 9,10,11,26A PECA

In this video, Imaan Mazari
is chanting  “yeh jo
dehshatgurdi  hai sk
pecchay wardi hai”

This constitutes one of the
most explicit examples of
hate speech and
incitement.

She is asserting that
terrorism in Pakistan s
orchestrated by the military
(wardi) which is not only an
ingredient of hate speech
but also constitutes
deliberate dissemination of
false news.

It also glorifies separatist
rhetoric and is intended to
coerce or intimidate the
State by undermining its

legitimacy.
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21July 2022 OFFENCE
y ¢ Post
6:18 PM Section 9,10,11,26A PECA

* Imaan Zainah Maz.. @ W (f

@ImaanZHazir

Nobody believes Pak Army's claim that it
killed "BLA terrorists" in an encounter,

There s amessage in the dead bodies:
1000s of Baloch missing persons are in the
amy's torture cells & this is what will be
done to them.
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6:18 PM - Jul 21,2022
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This tweet by Imaan Mazari

is a clear example of
intentionally portraying a
banned militant/terrorist
group (BLA) as a victim and
the State as the unlawful
aggressor.

By stating that the
existence of “thousands of
missing persons in torture
cells” she is not only
spreading grave, unverified
allegations but also
reinforcing narratives
commonly advanced Dby

separatist organizations.
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310ct2021 | ¢ Post OFFENCE
10:23 AM Section 9,10,26A PECA

* Imaan Zainah Maz... @ w (f

@ImaanZHazir

Elected MNA Ali Wazir is stillinjail but
leaclers of aproscribed entity are VIP guests
of the State.

@ verianaa.. @eran. - ct3, 20

So1f courts have|jailed TLP leaders is it legal to
release and bring to safe house in Isimbd?

10:23 AM- Qct 31, 2021

Qu Qm Qs [+ A

This tweet wherein Imaan
Mazari compadares &
contrasts the detention of
Ali Wazir with the alleged
“VIP treatment” afforded to
leaders of a proscribed
organization  reflects a
deliberate  attempt to
malign State institutions
and promote distrust in
them.

By suggesting that the State
provides preferential
treatment to banned outfits
while targeting political
voices, she is indirectly
rationalizing the cause of
proscribed groups.

Such unlawful actions fall
Section

squarely  under

9,10,26A of PECA
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31 Oct 2021 OFFENCE
¢ Post
10:23 AM Section 9,10,26A PECA

@ImaanZHazir

* Imaan Zainab Maz... @ W (f

Elected MNA Al Wazr is stillinjail but
leadlers of a proscribed entity are VIP guests
of the State.

.MarianaBa... @MarianaB... - Oct 31,2021

Soif courts have jailed TLP leadersisit legal to
release and bring to safe house in simba?

10:23AM - Oct 31, 2021

Ou Qm Qm [J1 4

This tweet wherein Imaan
Mazari compadares &
contrasts the detention of
Ali Wazir with the alleged
“VIP treatment” afforded
to leaders of a proscribed
organization  reflects a
deliberate  attempt to
malign State institutions
and promote distrust in
them.

By suggesting that the

State provides preferential

treatment to  banned
outfits while targeting
political voices, she s

indirectly rationalizing the
cause of proscribed groups.
Such unlawful actions fall
Section

squarely  under

9,10,26A of PECA




